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March 6, 1998

Mr. Lee Douglas

Douglas Parking

1721 Webster Street
Oakland, Califomia 94612

Re: First Quarter 1998 Semi-Annual Monitoring Report
Douglas Parking
1721 Webster Street
Oakland, California
Cambria Project# 580-197

Dear Mr. Dounglas:

This report summarizes the first quarter 1998 semi-annual ground water monitoring results for the site
referenced above (Figure 1). Described below are the first quarter 1998 activities. the anticipated future
activities, and the current hydrocarbon distribution in ground water.

FIRST QUARTER 1998 ACTIVITIES

Ground Water Sampling: On February 5, 1998, Cambria collected and analyzed ground water samples
from wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4 and MW-5 for total petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg),
benzene, tohuene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE). Cambria aiso
gauged all site wells and checked for separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH). No SPH were detected. The
analytical report for ground water is included in Artachment A.

Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC) Update: To enhance the natural bioattenuation of dissolved
hydrocarbons, Cambria installed a string of six one-foot ORC socks in well MW-2 on J anuary 8, 1998,
Well MW-2 was not purged during quarterly monitoring to maintain the effectiveness of the oxygenated
well water. Dissolved Oxygen (DO) concentrations were monitored in MW-2 and in the remaining wells
prior to purging. DO concentrations were significantly higher in well MW-2 (7.9 mg/L} compared to
other wells (1.9 - 2.8 mg/L).




Mr. Lee Douglas

March 6, 1998 CAMBRIA

ANTICIPATED FUTURE ACTIVITIES

Ground Water Sampling: The next sampling event is scheduled for the third quarter of 1998. At that time,
Cambria will gauge all site wells, check for SPH, and collect and analyze ground water samples from wells
MW-2, MW-3, MW-4 and MW-5 for TPHg, BTEX and MTBE. Cambria will prepare a report summarizing
these activities.

Semi-Annual DO Monitoring: Cambria will continue to monitor DO concentrations in all wells on a semi-
annual basis to determine the effectiveness of ORCs. Cambria will replace the ORCs when DO
concentrations retnrn to pre-ORC installation levels.

HYDROCARBON DISTRIBUTION IN GROUND WATER

Ground water elevation data indicate that ground water flows towards the north-northeast with a gradient of
0.003 f/ft (Figure 1). Consistent with historic data, hydrocarbons were detected in wells MW -2, MW-3 and
MW-4. Benzene was only detected in well MW-2, which is located immediately down gradient of the former
underground storage tank (UST) area. The down gradient extent of hydrocarbons in ground water is defined
to below method reporting limits by well MW-5,

While hydrocarbon concentrations in wells MW-3 and MW-4 appear to be stable or decreasing, the
hydrocarbon concentrations in well MW-2 have decreased over 50% since the last monitoring event. The
benzene concentrations in well MW-2, for example, decreased from 3,300 to 1,000 ppb and the TPHg
concentrations decreased from 21,000 to 10,000 ppb. This dramatic decline may be attributable to the recent
installation of ORCs in well MW-2,
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CLOSING

We appreciale this opportunity to provide environmental consulting services to Douglas Parking. Please call
if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
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"Séntt Chenue No. C 049629
Staff Scientist Exp.._ %"Z{— Q_Z_’g?é’

Ak il

Bob Clark-Riddell, PE
Principal Engineer

Attachment: A - Analytical Report for Ground Water Sampling

cc: Tom Peacock, ACDEH, UST Local Oversight Program, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
2nd Floor, Alameda, CA 94502
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevation and Analytical Data - Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Qakland, CA

e ————— e R T e — — — ——— e — — ——— — 2
Well ID Dae Well GW Gw TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Do Notes
Elev.(fty  Depth{fy  Elev. (i)  — {Concentrations in ug/l} > (me/L)
MW-1 12/02/94 2925 19.42 9.83 ad nd nd od d . - 1
03/06/95 2073 20,69 9.04 od nd nd od nd . . 1
01195 281 20.63 9.16 nd nd nd nd nd - -
0510196 29.81 20.80 5.01 od nd nd nd nd - -
10/02/96 20.81 21.33 8.46 - - - - - - -
02128097

20.57 924 - - - - - - .
21.50 -

09/16/97

Mw-2 120294 2730 19.50 7.60 61.300 3,000 3,900 160 4,500 - - 1
03/06/935 27.1¢ 18.49 8.61 93,000 8,400 16,000 2,000 2,600 - - H
0711195 27.40 18.45 895 38,000 3,100 7500 940 3,700 - -
05/10/86 27.40 18.56 g.84 63,000 7.400 16,000 1.500 6,000 - -
10/02/96 27.40 19.15 8.2% 21,000 2,200 3,400 430 1.600 - -
18.43 897 39.000 4,700 9.600 950 4.200 nd -

MW-3
03/06/95 9.16 21,000 400 150
07711835 .57 12,000 nd 10 16 % - -
QS10M6 932 £.600 nd 76 16 84 - .
10/02/96 . . i 11.000 nd 74 19 92 - -
0228097 nd -
09/16/97

MW 051096 25.29 16.98 8.31 14.000 nd 1.200 720 3,100 - -
10/M296 2529 17.65 7.64 12,000 nd 630 380 2,200 - -
Q22897 . 13,000 nd 1,100 750 700 -

09nTRe7
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevation and Analytical Data - Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Gakland, CA

Well ID Date Well GwW GW TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Kylenes MTRE DO Notes
Elev. (f1) Depth {ft) Elev. (f0) -4 (Concentrations in g/} P (me/l)
MW-3 (51096 21.97 14.60 7.37 nd nd nd nd nd - -
T0/02/96 21.97 15.25 6.72 nd nd nd nd nd - -
0212897 21.97 14.31 7.66 nd nd nd nd nd nd -
09787 21.97 15.18 6.79 <0.5 <05 <13 <().5 <0.5 <5.0 -
8 St 3 e

Hh

Notes and Abbreviations:

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes by EPA Metbod 8020.

G W = Ground water

TPHg = Total petrobeum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Methad 8015.

MTBE = methy} tertiary buryl etber per EPA Method $020.

Elev. = Elevation

peg/l. = micrograms per liter

mg/L = milligrams per kiter

1= Data prior 10 7/11/95 from Gen Tech and Piers Environmental Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Reports dated December 2, 1994 and March 6, 1595, respectively.
2 = Per letter dated Sepiember 17, 1996 (o Douglas Parking from ACDEH, sampling no longer required in well MW-1.
nd = not detectad

DO = dissolved oxygen

TAPRCUECTIMISC L DOUGLAS \ TBLE-GW XLS 2of2
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EXPLANATION
Ground Water Monitoring Weil
Soil Boring Location

Wwell ID
Ground Water Elevation
Benzene Conc. in Ground Water

NS  Not Sampled
ND Not Detected

_—8.8 Ground Water Elevation Contour (ft)

e Ground Water Flow Direction and

2 Gradient (ft/ft)

R R
i e

\_ Base map from Piers Environmental Services
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Douglas Parking Facility
1721 Webster Street
Qakland, California
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Ground Water Elevation
Contours
February 5, 1998
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ATTACHMENT A

Analytical Report for Ground Water Sampling




10 Seeomd Avenue Sonth, #D7, Pacheco, CA 04553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : S10-798-1620° Fax : S10-798-1622

g wwwanccamphell.com E-mail: main@imecampbell.com

. o . . date S acf; 5/
Cambria Environmental Technology | Client Project 1T Dowglas Parking I e "_}_T]“f' 02/05/98 N
1144 65" Street, Suite C Nate Received: 02/0)0/98 E
+ I o i
Oakland, CA 94608 Chlient Contact: John Tispinoza | Dhate lixtracted: 02/06/98 E
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/06/98
i

02/13/98

Dear John:

Inclosed are:

I). the results of 5 samples from your Douglas Parking project.
2}, a QC report for the above samples

3} a copy of the chain of custody, and

4), o hill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QU sanples were fomd to be within our control limits.
1€ you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical 1.ahoratorics strives [or excellenee in

quality. service and cost. Thank you for your business and I fook forward to warking with you again,

Yours trly,

-

5 e
P e g
P

icbward FHlanmalion, Lab Director




10 Second Avenue South, #127, Tacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephore ; 510-7Y9R-1620 Tax: 510-T98-1622

- . . )a F';i - n
(Cambria Environmental Technology | Client Project ID: Douglas Parking Date Sampled: 02/05/98

1144 65“‘ Sireet Sliite (.‘ [ ¥tle Rt‘CCi\-‘E‘d: ”2«"’0()/‘)8
Qakland, CA 94608 Client Contact: John Espimoza ! Date Fxtracted: 02/06-02/09/98
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/06-02/09/98

Gasoline Range (C6-C12} Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*. with Methyt tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EI'A methods 5034, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; Califomia RWQCT (SIF Bay Region) method GUEFNNSOMY

H Aty [ B
LabID | Client1D | Mateix | TPH(g)' | MIBE | Benzene | Toluene | 0¥ | tenes | 7 Recovery
zene Surrogate

R5629 MW-2 A-C W 10,00),a ND-3310) 1000 Z044) 1 7¢) RO 104
85630 MW.-3 A-C W 54(00.b ND=H3 ND 6.3 |5 &6 ind
BRIRE| MW-4 A-C w 13,000, | ND-I170 | ND- 1O a0 60 2000} 102
85632 MW-5 A-C W ND NI NI ND NI? ND O
85633 Trip Blank W NI ND NI ND NI ND 05

Reporting Limit unless W 50 ugrl, 50 0.5 05 0% 0.5

otherwise stated; ND N
means not deteeted above .

the I'CI“)I'HI'Ig limit S 1.0 mg/kg 0.45 0.008 LR H.n0s H.003

* water s vapor samples are repoarted in ug/T., wipe samples in ug/wipe. soif and sllge somples in mgkg and all TP and SPLT extracts
in ug/t.

“eluttered chromatogram; sample peak coclutes with swrrogate peak

"The follewing descriptions of the TPH chromatagram are cursory in matre aund MeCumphell Analytical is nol responsihle fin their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified pasoling is significant; by heavier gasoline 1onpe compotnds are significant{aged
pasaline?); ¢ Tighter gasoline range compaunds {the most mahile fraction) are signilicant: &) pisoline range conmpoimds having broad
chronmtographic peaks are significant; biotogieally altcred gaseline?; ¢) TPH patiern (il dous not appear (o he derived from gasolive (2); 1)
one 1o a few jsulated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel ravge compounds are signiticant; by lighter than sater immiscihle

sheen is present; 1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~-5 vol. % scdiment. §) nooceopnizshle paltern.

S Certification No. 1644 /’Af/l"flw:n'(l Hamihon, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pachcco, CA 94553 )
et . Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 02/06/98 Matrix: WATER

Concentration (mg/L) % Recovery

| | I | | |
| |  Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD |
| ! | (#85572) MS MSD | Spiked | Ms M3D |
| | I | | |
| | I | | |
| | TPH (gas) | 0.0 99.7 98.5 | 1o0.0 | 99.7 98.%5 1.2 |
| | Benzene ] 0.0 10.1 9.8 | 10.0 | 101.0 98.0 3.0 |
| | Toluene ; 0.0 10.8 10.3 | 10.0 | 106.0 103.0 2.9 |
| | Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 10.3 10.2 | 10.0 | 103.0 102.0 1.0 |
| | Xylenes | 0.0 31.1 30.5 | 30.0 | 103.7 101.7 1.9 |
| I I I I
| I | | |
| TPH (diesel) J a 154 148 | 150 | 103 23 4.1 |
| | | I |
| | | | |
| TRPH | 0 29100 29500 | 30000 | 97 98 1.4 |
| (eil & grease) | | | |
I | | I I
¥ Pec. = {MS - Sample) [/ amounkt spiked 2 100

RED = (MS - MSD) / (M3 + MSD! x 2 » 100




. . 110} 2nd Avenue South, #17, Pachcco, CA 94553 )
MCcCAMPBELL - ANALYTICAL INC. Telc: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 02/09/98 Matrix: WATER

| Concentratien (mg/L)

{oll & grease)

| |
I Analyte | Sample ! Amount. | rPD |
i | (#85620) Mg MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD |
! | | l I
I | | l |
| TPH (gas) | 0.0 93,3 93.0 | 100.0 | 93.3 93.0 0.4 |
| Benzene | 0.0 9.4 9.7 | 10.0 | 94.0 97.0 3.1 |
| Toluene | 0.0 9.8 10.1 | 10.0 | 98.0 101.0 3.0 |
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 9.8 10.0 | 10.0 | 98.0 100.0 2.0 |
| Xylenes | 0.0 29.6 0.2 | 30.0 | 98.7 100.7 2.0 |
i | l | |
f | | | |
| TPH (diesel) ! 0 145 144 | 150 | 97 26 0.9 |
I ! | | |
| ! | | I
| TREH | n/a N/A N/a | N/A | w/A N/A N/a |
l | [ | |
| | | | |

¥ Rec. = (M5 - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (M5 - M5D] / (M5 » M&D) = 2 x 100
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McCAMBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
110 2™ AVENUE SOUTIL #D7T

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

w7

e

PACHIECO, CA 94553 TURN AROUND TIME a a a
Telephone: (510) 798-1620 Fax: (510) 798-1622 RUSIHH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 5DAY
Report To: Tauny ESRUWCIAL Bill To: Sapne, Analysis Request Other Comments
Comipany: Cambria Environmental Technology o
1144 65" Street, Suite C 3
Oakland, CA 04608 BLolg] 2
Tele: (510} 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420.9170 :: § = g
Project #: Project Name: DonGKD Pty |3| (8([Z = 5
Project Location: {"72L LoeRkdsean_ | OAL{UND_C;A‘- 3 515 S ; o )
Sampler Signature: B rTs ; 2 5|3 P S e %
= — METHOD |2 | |2 |5] [B] |A|8| |® Ay
SAMPLING g [ MATRIX |ereserveniz |z |3 (2] 12] 18] |5 8
L E U= E E olBigls S o ﬁ L B a
g8 T HHEEHEEEEEE
SAMPLE ID LOCATION 2| & EIR2IBIEIRIZISIZIZIZ|EI= 2|
Date |Time | 5§ | O |y .g"‘ﬁ d-.sdgiié's%gﬁ&:;—f-gg
8 15|=1 0|5 z i F'd |l B |n
T LT 2| e E|E 25|20 R EIR 2155 5.5055|3|5|513 )2
NA-Z A-c | Dosunolkts| I | 1300 | > [ X X S I
M-z | { 35 X .l I < G O O A IR A T
-l / 140 X R ot O A O O
MW-5 v o0 | v v |y Yol ] 1
TRip DAL 1 hoafxd X K oo El ]
t
Relyﬁms Time: Received Hy . Remarks:
/ gi?\,\_, a7 rl?? /10D / & / VOAS | 085 HETALS| OTHER
. e Cd Time: Receiv By ICEIIP PHESL”VAT]GN
750 4 /e s /Zt cee agon ouomoy_of APFROPHIATE
Relmquished By Daie | Time- | Reccisd By: HEAD SPACE ABSENT CUNTAINEHS




